

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **DRN.27/2014** 

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Kaify Islam

Respondent : **Headmaster**, **Chiporsangon**.

Date of hearing : 10-12-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Md. Kaify Islam as well as the Headmaster of Chiporsangon public High School , Hailakandi , PIN- 788151 and the First Appellate Authority ie, the Head Master himself are absent without information.

The second appeal petition dated 29-9-2014 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner as well as the respondents.

From the RTI petition dated 10-3-2014 of Md. Kaify Islam, it is seen that he has sought a number of information relating to a third party, namely (1) Sayed Hussain Mazumdar, son of Alias Uddin Mazumdar, who was appointed as Asstt. Teacher of the said school. Not getting any information of the RTI petition the petitioner filed his first appeal petition before the Head Master on 23-4-2014 and thereafter a second appeal petition dated 29-9-2014 before this Commission. The second appeal petition was obviously filed more than 90 days after the date on which the decision of the PIO of the First Appellate Authority should have been received.

Moreover, it could not be made out whether the Chiporsangon public High School , is a purely private school or a Govt. or substantially Govt. funded/ controlled school. Further, the information sought for relates to a third party.

In view of the above and in the absence of both the parties in today's hearing, the Commission was not in a position to hear the case and take any other decision, except dismiss the second appeal petition dated 29-9-2014.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,

Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. DRN.27/2014/ -A

Dtd. 10-12-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. The First Appellate Authority, Chiporsangon public High School , Hailakandi, Hailakandi for information .
- 2. Md. Kaify Islam, Vill- Maruachowki, P.O- Dumnichowki, Dist- Darrang, Mangaldoi for information
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission